MRD 2-24-00	03-29	-2000		
FORM <b>PTO-1595</b>	REC!	WEST U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C	4 1	
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		Patent and Trade	STIBLIK OINCE	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	▼ 10130	0965 ★	7	
To the Honorable Commission	ner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy there	of.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  HANDY CHEMICALS LIMITED/ PRODUITS CHIMIQUES HANDY LIMITEE		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: L'ENVIRONNEMENT EAGLEBROOK QUEBEC LIMITEE Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(is	s) attached? Li Yes Mi No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
■ Assignment □ Merger		Street Address: Varenne, Quebec Canada		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Canada		
☐ Other				
Execution Date:December 14, 1998		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes XI No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 1183-32, 1183-33, 1183-33, 1183-34, 1183-50, 1183-109				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 4,877,597 4,981,675 5,069,893 5,149,400 stached? • Yes • No 5,296,213		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5		
LAFF, WHITESEL, CONTE & SARET, LTD.  ATTORNEYS AT LAW  401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212  Direct Telephone Calls to: Michael B. Allen at telephone No. (312) 661-2100. Fax (312) 661-0029  CERTIFICATE OF MAILING  I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first-class mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 on 02/21/00		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 200  22 Enclosed Any deficiency 23 / Authorized to be charged to deposit account	t	
		8. Deposit account number: 12-0064		
Date: 02/21/00 Mancy KA	12 Thompson	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc	∞unt)	
03/28/2000 DNGUYEN 00000069 4877597 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Michael B. Allen  Name of Person Signing  Signature  200.00 th  Document  Michael B. Allen  O2/21/00  Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (UNITED STATES)**

FOR \$100 Canadian (one hundred Canadian dollars), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

HANDY CHEMICALS LIMITED/PRODUITS CHIMIQUES HANDY LIMITEE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada and having a principal place of business at 745 Ste-Rose, La Prairie, Quebec, Canada, J5R 1Z2 ("ASSIGNOR"),

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

L'ENVIRONNEMENT EAGLEBROOK QUEBEC LIMITEE, a corporation organized under the laws of Canada and having a principal place of business at Varenne, Quebec, Canada ("ASSIGNEE"),

the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to those patents identified in Schedule A, attached hereto, applications for patents, including those identified in Schedule B, attached hereto, the inventions for which the aforementioned patents have issued and applications have been filed, and all rights and privileges thereunder, including all rights throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements and other relief for use of the patented invention which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment and priority rights under any of the applicable international conventions.

## (1) ASSIGNOR agrees

#### (a) to execute all papers

- (i) to be used in connection with assigning rights under these patents and patent applications and all foreign counterparts to ASSIGNEE and filing or prosecuting any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient,
- (ii) in connection with any legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to these patents or applications or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof,
- (iii) which may be necessary for the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements;
- (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and
- (c) to perform all other acts which may be necessary or desirable to defend or obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

- (2) ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the appropriate officials in any country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR covenants and warrants that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR grants to ASSIGNEE and to the law firm of LAFF, WHITESEL, CONTE & SARET, LTD. of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the Patent and Trademark Office of any country.
  - (5) Choice of language.

Les parties s'entendent a ce que cette entente soit redigee en anglais.

The parties agree that this agreement be drafted in English.

Signature of <u>Nelu Spiratos, President/CEO</u> for ASSIGNOR [Name & Title]

I certify that the above-identified ASSIGNOR, personally known to me to be the same person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of the ASSIGNOR, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal, this 14th day of December 1998.

Vanda neues

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010628 FRAME: 0685

## **ACCEPTANCE**

W. W. Wouchel Signature of Bill Wowchelfor ASSIGNEE. President
Name & Title

US Patent Assignment

I certify that the above-identified ASSIGNEE, personally known to me to be the same person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of the ASSIGNEE, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal, this 14th day of December 1998.

Vauda Velles

**US Patent Assignment** 

# **SCHEDULE A**

COUNTRY	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE (YYMMDD)
United States	5296213	940322
United States	5149400	920922
United States	4981675	910101
United States	4877597	891031
United States	5069893	911203

# **SCHEDULE B**

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	

US Patent Assignment

**RECORDED: 02/24/2000**